

FILED  
04-20-2021  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

# The Wisconsin Court of Appeals District III

---

2020AP1746-CR

---

State of Wisconsin,  
Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

Joseph M. Marks  
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from The Circuit Court of Barron County  
The Honorable James C. Babler, presiding

---

## Reply Brief of Appellant Joseph M. Marks

---

Steven Roy  
Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant  
Wisconsin State Bar No. 1115155  
1310 O'Keeffe Ave. #315  
Sun Prairie, WI 53590  
608.571.4732  
Steven@stevenroylaw.com

**Table of Contents**

Argument.....3

I. Standard of Review.....3

II. The Recorded Interview Is Not Free From Excision,  
Alteration, or Distortion.....3

III. R.F. Was Unable To Distinguish Truths and Lies.....5

IV. The Content and Circumstances of the Forensic Interview  
Indicate It Is Not Trustworthy.....10

V. Dr. Jurek’s Report Provided New Relevant Evidence; It Was  
Unreasonable for Trial Counsel To Fail To Request the Trial  
Court To Reconsider It’s Decision To Admit the Audiovisual  
Recording.....11

Conclusion.....13

Certifications.....14

## Table of Authorities

<i>State v. Breitzman</i> .....	12
2017 WI 100 ¶39, 378 Wis. 2d 431	
<i>Kochel v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> .....	11
66 Wis. 2d 405, 418, 225 N.W.2d 604 (1975)	
<i>State v. Huntington</i> .....	6
216 Wis. 2d 671, 687-688, 575 N.W.2d 268	
<i>State v. Mercado</i> .....	3, 4, 5, 6, <i>passim</i>
2021 WI 2, 395 Wis.2d 296	
<i>State v. Sorenson</i> .....	6, 8
143 Wis. 2d 226, 242, 421 N.W.2d 77 (1988)	
<i>State v. James</i> .....	3
2005 WI App 188, ¶8, 285 Wis. 2d 783	
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> .....	3
232 Wis. 2d 138, 158, 606 N.W.2d 196 (1999)	
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. American Engineering Testing, Inc.</i> ....	6
2009 WI App 62, ¶25 318 Was, 2d 148.	
<i>Koepsell’s Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Koepsell’s Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd.</i> .....	11
2004 WI App 129 ¶44, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853.	
<i>State v. Pettit</i> .....	4
171 Wis. 2d 627, 646-47, 492 N.W.2d 633	
<i>State v. Snider</i> .....	5
2003 WI App 72, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784 (2003)	
Wis. Stat. §908.08.....	3, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. §908.03.....	6
